", DR. Buu NYGREN rresivent
= RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgadi Nitsahdkees

October 31, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)
i
FROM : Cshy,

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Tsah Bii Kin Chapter, Navajo Mountain Chapter, Shonto Chapter,
SUBJECT . and Oljato Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Daniels Region

I Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Tsah Bii Kin Chapter, Navajo .
Mountain Chapter, Shonto Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery

and Oljato Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027

Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CAU-72-23,CJY-51-23;

CAP-21-23 $  8.802,340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026

Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Il Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115277 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115279
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 2
Amt of Award Increase $982,024 .65 $5,893,350.34 to $6,875,374.99
AMOUNT FROM TO
~ Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To
- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

—  Contract / Agreement - Date executec

— NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date
w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CAU-72-23

1. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 3rd budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Herman
Daniels, Jr. Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Daniels Region totals $6,875,374.99. Information on Section
|. of Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective
Council Delegate service aka Region.

\Q\"‘ Attachment
\)

Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 * Window Rock, Arizona 86515 » Phone: (928) 871-7100 = Fax: (928) 871.4025




"NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN [rmm— w—
councit DELeGATE: Hon. Herman M. Daniels, Jr. E’;Xhlblt A ]
cHapTERs: Tsah Bii Km Navajo Mountam Shonto, Oljato
FUNDING RECIPIENT |  'SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT |aomin 'ow;nstsuf_ mri?:rm DOJREVIEW#|  AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED in- N P
1cAP-21-23 on May 5, 2023 $ 3,487,559.00
| TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED in. o
| | |CcJY-561-23 on August 4, 2023 N __ o $2,405,791.34
. Division of Community N‘o‘ne' ideritiﬁed_ | Oljato Cha {er Communit Bafhircom‘ | Diviston of Community. 1,'14' HK0539 o '
V\"l“‘z’l)"\/'\ Developmant - _Aéditions“(?of10-Familie$¥ Project Development ' $420,000.00 '_
0 | Division of Community Identified | Oljato Chapter Purchase of Motor | Divistor of Comsnuinity |5 4 HKO537 | ..
\%\\{"ﬁﬂ Davelopment: _N'one enf e-. '-GI!ader Pro?ect o Q&velopment - KO537 $ 435_,-383.00
o DMSIOU-OSCOmmUHW:None identified ~ |Oljato. Chapter Purchase of Truck and. ED“"S"’“ of Community 61 HK0572 AR AA .
\Q\,\\‘WJ\'\ Development - - | _.Gooseneck Traller Project Development 15 1 | $126.641-65 ..
- UN.ALpoc;gT_E_D-AMQUNT_ $1,026.965.01|

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three {E); the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified -
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific prolecis, but shall maintain

Page 1 of 1

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Detegate Regiun Project Plans.”

. TOTAL

$8,802,340.00




The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN Presient
Yideeskjadi Nitsdéhiakees RICHELLE IMONTOYA Vice Presioent

August 30, 2023

Honorable Crystalene Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council :
Post Office Box 3390 X .
Window Rock, AZ 86515 , SR

RE: CAU-72-23 An Action Relating to the Nanbik'iyiti’ Committee and Navajo Nation Council;
Amending C]Y-51-23, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for
Honorable Herman M. Daniels Jr's Delegate Region (Chapters: Tsah Bii Kin, Navajo Mountain, Shontto,
Oljato), to Include Additional Projects for this Delegate Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law Resolution CAU-72-23 approving the amendments to the Fiscal
Recovery Funds Delegate Regional Plan for Honorable Herman M. Daniels Jr.’s Delegate
Region for a total of $6,875,374.99 out of a potential allocated amount of $8,802,340.00.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters wo have worked very hard to put
together their Regional Plans and are working closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to
ensure that these funds are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in
expending their Fiscal Recovery Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch,
I encourage them to reach out to the Office of the President and Vice-President and we will
work together to overcome it. As you know, my Administration has been working to put in
place quicker and more flexible Navajo Nation systems. Ilook forward to working with you
and the entire Council to improve Navajo Nation systems so that we are supporting our
communities and taking advantage of this historic funding.

I do want us to be cognizant that the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that
Fiscal Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This date is not far off. Asa
construction expert, I know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of
plans from moving forward on a proposed timeline.

Now let’s get to work!

\-/

r. Buu Nygren, Preefient
THE NAVA]J

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: {928) 871-7000 » Fax: {928) 871-4025



CAU-72-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL _
25 NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

: AN ACTION
‘RELATING TO THE Nmm'nﬁ'rr COMMITTEE AND mvacro NATION COUNCIL;
AMENDING CJY-51-23 AND. CAP-21-23, THE NAVAJO - NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR. Honomw HERMAN M.
DANIELS, JR.’S DELEGATE REGION {CHAP'I'ERS' TSAH BII KIN,' NAVAJO
MOUNTAIN, SHONTO, omm'o) ; TO INCLUDE Annmzomu.. PROJEC’I'S FOR THIS
IJELEGAT’E REGION :

BE IT E_NAC’I‘ED H
BECTION ONE. AU'.!.‘HORITY.

A. The Navajo Nation Counc:.l is the governlng body of the Navajo
: Nation. 2 N. N Q. 8 102{A) . . :

- B. The Naabzk':.y'a‘.tl' Comm:x.ttee is a standzng comm:a.ttee ‘of the._-
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated respons:.bzl:.ty to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require f:.nal action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 () (9) : .

. Navago Nation Council Resolut:'lon' No. CQIN-29-22,  incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and - sn.gned into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(0) (10), (11), and: (12)

D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution 'No. “CAP- 2’1 23 herexn by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Natz.cn Fisecal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for ‘Honorable Herman
M. Daniels, Jr.’s Delegate Region. {Chaptexr: Tsah Bii Kin,
Navajo Mountain, Shonto, Oljato) be approved by a Navajo Nation
Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the
Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A) {17) , and 2 N.N.C.
§§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12) . C : :

E. Navajo Nation Council Resoclution . No. CJY 51~ 23, he:r:e::_n by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Herman
M. Daniels, Jr.’s Delegate Region (Chapter: Tsah Bii Kin,
Navajo Mountain, Shonto, Oljato) be approved by a Navajo Nation
Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the

Page 1 of 6



- cau—vz 23

Navajo Natlcn pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(1?),-and 2 N N.C.
88 1005(C)(10}; {11}, and (12} .

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

B

Navajo Nation Council Resolution. No. CIN- 29 22, AN ACTION?

'RELATING TO THE NAABIK’ fYATI’: COMMITTEE AND N:WAJO NATION

COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NﬁﬁﬁJO 'NATION: FISCAL .
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL. RECOVERY

'FUND EXPENDITURE - PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIGNKL PROJECTS?

PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS E911, AND' ‘RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY' PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS"

HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS BROADBAND

PQOJECTS} HOME. ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND - MANUFACTURED = HOUSING
FACILITIES; BETHROOM ADDITION: PROJECTS . CONSTRUCTION-

'CONTINGENCY FUNDING AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNBING - was

signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022. . . '

CIN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other

~ things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for ‘the -
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount

' of two hundred eleven wmillion two hundred fifty- -8ix -
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars’ ($211 256,148) to.
be divided equally between the twenty- four. (24). Delegate
Regions imn the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802, 340) . per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Délegate Reglcn
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Natlon_
i e See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (B). '

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan fundlng Wlll be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, spe01fica11y the
Division of Community Developwent or other -appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department; to . 1mplement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-
29- 22 ‘Section Three (D).

'3. The Navajo Nation Central Government speczflcally the

Division of Communlty' Development or other approprlate
Navajo Nation. DlVlSlan or  Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and

Page 2 of 6



CAU-72-23

manage specific  projects, . but  shall - maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
_Reglon Pr03ect Plans See CIN-29- 22, Sectlon Three (E)

4. EBach Navajo Natlon Council delegate shall select Fiscal :
Recovery Fund eligible projects -within’ the;Lr Delegate.
Region to be funded by - the NNFRF Chapter and  Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate  Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of progects select:ed by each .
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million e;.ght hundred twor thousand
three hundred forty dollars ({$8,802, 340) . BSee CJIN-=29-22,
Section Three {(F). ' N

5. Each - Delegate. Reg-ion Project ghall didentify  -its
Administrative Oversight entity  and. . its  oOvéersight
Committee(s) and be subject CJIY-41-21's KNDOJ  initial
eligibility determination. See CIN-29-22, Sectlon Three
(L) (5) and (L} ({6). ' ST :

The Na’\}aj'o Nation Council Resolution No. CAB-21-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’ fyATi’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND

DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE HERMAN M. "DANIELS,

JR."S DELEGATE RE_GION {CHAPTERS + TSAH BII KIN, NAVMO MOUNTAIN
SHONTO, OLJATQ), was signed into law by the Pres:.dent of the
Navajo Nation on May 5, 2023,

CAP-21-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Nava;;o Nation Council and ‘approval of .

- the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.¢. §
164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(0}(10), (11), and (12).

The Navajo Nation Councz.l Resoluta.on No. CJY=51- 23 AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’ fYATI' ~COMMITTEE ANI) NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING CAP-21-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR  HONORABLE HERMAN M.
DANIELS, JR.’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: TSAH BIL KIN, NAVAJO
MOUNTAIN, SHONTO, OLJATO), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR
THIS DELEGATE REGION was signed into law by the Presn.dent of
the Navajo Nation on August 4, 2023,

©JY-51-23, Section Four, states that:

i. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of

Page 3 of b



CAU-72-23

the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N. C..§
164 (a){17) and 2 N.N.C. SS§ 1005 {c) (10),. (11),.and (12).

G. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Herman M. Danlels,
Jr.’s Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit a,
have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. 1In
addltlon, Hon. Herman M. Daniels, Jr.’s Delegate Region
Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of $8 802 340, as set'
forth in CIN-29-22, Sectioh Three (F) : .

H. The Navajo Nation Council hereby flnds that 1t is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Herman ‘M. Daniels,
Jr.'s Delegate Region Chapters and commutities to. approve and
adopt the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation
Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Proyect Plan for:  Hon.

Herman M. Daniels, Jr.’'s Delegate Reglon (Chapters-:Tsah Bii

Kin,. Navago Mountaln, Shonto, 013ato) as set forth in EXhlbiti'
A '

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CJY-51-23 AND CAP-21-23, THE NAVAJO NATION -
FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE
HERMAN M. DANIELS, JR.’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: TSAH BIT KIN,
NAVAJO MOUNTAIN, SHONTO, OLJATO), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS
FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION - . o

A, The Navajo Nation hereby &@pproveg the additional progects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Regmon
Project Plan for Hon. Hexrman M. Daniels, Jr.’s Delegate Region
{Chapters: Tsah Bii Kin, Navajo Mountain, Shonto, oljato) set
forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Reglon Pro;ect Plan apprcved hereln shall comply._
' with all applicable provisions of CJY 43 21, CJN»ZS 22, and -
BFS-31= 21. _

C. Any 1ncon51stencies between thig 1egmslat10n, the'Delegate _
Region Progect Plan,; and the individual project appendix, shall
be rescolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of" Justice during thelr _ Ellglblllty
determination(s). : o -

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendmernts to this legislation or to the Delegate Reglon Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to© 2 N.N.C. §° 164{A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§8
1oos(c) (10), (11), and (12).

Page 4 of &



 CAU-72-23
SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective ﬁpdﬁ;its aPpr6Vél.pursﬁaﬁt to.
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C, § 164(a){17), and 2 N.N.C. &%
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12). T : .

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court

without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those proévigions. -
of this legisilation not determined J,nvals.d shall remain- ‘the law of -
the Navajo Nation. - : -

CERTIFICATION"

I, hereby, certify that the foregoxng resolutn.on was duly'
considered by the 25th Navajo Nationm Council at a duly called
_meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 16 in Favor,

and 00 Opposed, on th:_s 25tb~ day. of August 2023.. Lo :

Honorable Crystaljrne Curley, Speaker
25=h Nava:;o Nation Council .

Rl

DATE

Motion: Honorable Seth Damon
Second Honorable Shaand:.n.n Parr:.sh :

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not vot:ing

Page 5 of €



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into law the

fcregomng 1eglslataon, ‘pursuant :to
22.1\1 .C. § 10' (< 10), on this

, 2023,
Navajo Nat:l.on

I, hereby, - veto 'the  foregoing

legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C)(1l), on this _ day

of - ., 2023 for the

reason(s) expressed in the attached_ .

letter to the Speaker.

- Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto

pursuant to the budget line-item

veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
Pecple in 2009, on this - day
of . . 2023,

Buu Nygren, Presmdent
Navaj o Nation

Page & of 6

CAU-72-23



NAvAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

\

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL . "
e,
ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attomey General
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK0539

Date & Time Received: 06/07/23 at 16:40

Date & Time of Response: 6/16/23 at 10:30

Entity Requesting FRF: Oljato Chapter

Title of Project: Bathroom Additions for 10 Families in Oljato Chapter area

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $420,000.00

Eligibility Determination:

RF cligible

. RF ineligible

Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
(3} Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
1.14, Other Public Health Services

P.O. Box 2010 » Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 ¢ 926-810-8526 ¢ Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 10of2



Retiirned for the following reasons: (Inehgibiht}r Reasonsfl’aragraphs S.E (l)-(lﬁ) of FRF
Procedures): '

- Missing Form - _ DEXpenditure Plan incomplete
Supponing’doct:mema'ﬁon missing . : I:Funds will-not be obhgatcd by

£ IProject will not be completed by 12/3 112026 " 1213172024

. Ineligible purpose .Incorrect S:gnato:y : '

| Bubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports. _[_—_:]Inconmstem with- apphcable NN or

| {Additional information submitted is insufficient. . federal laws
to'makéa proper determination

: O_ther. Comment’s:

Name of DOJ ‘Reviewer; Rodgerick Begay

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: /@W 5040?:2;.

Disclaimers: .
If additionnl information has been reques(cd and you wish to provide i, please: resubmit ali the raqmrcd forms updated to mctudc the

additional information. Full résubmission will expedite the Initia} Eligibility Determination process, Therefore, glcasc include a new
RFS form indicating rcsubm:ssmn, revised Appendix A, Budper Form 1, and other supporting -documents, Please ermail your
rvesubmlssion to.srpa@nadoj.org. Please beaware that under Resolution BFS»-S 121 Projem or Program cart only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you inclide all lhe rcquesred atlditional mformatmn for your second sub:mssmn

An NNDDJ Initial Eligibility Determination iz based on the documents pmvxdcd which NNDOJ wﬂl asshiiie are trte, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program changs in any material way after the infti] determination, the' requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determiination is limited to review of the Project or ngram as it refates to whether the Project-or Program is a
legally allowable use— it doés not-serve 85 on-opinion o5 to whether or not the Project or Program should be fuided; nor does it serve
as-an opinion as to whether or notthe smount requcsted.is réagonuble or accurate. :

Page2of2



_THE NAVAID MTION

 P.O. Box 380455 .

) e s
mwwﬂ,ﬁwemmmmmmfmmmmmam L '_
: ,mwmtsaem - .,m&mmmv' Greatseniion
awwm-m e e .)F'“‘m a

s . — S — T

o ”mgmmcanmuday. o HomBeme: 2288057745 choll =
DCOXteptwASc: SarehHamison _maam mmeﬂ}sl:lml E
mmumm«%mmhﬂﬂ“m —
mmmmwwmmmmma 00U .

Pat2. wmmm '
@mmm)mwmmmmmmmummmhmmmm |
e funds will be applied towards bullding bathroom addifon and asxngwppaeammmm'
nﬂ%%ﬂﬂw@kdmﬂ%aﬁlﬁwbﬁmm&buﬂb&amof
“lcovig19. | N

&) WMMWGWWMQWWMMGB&MW

There are 38 families that need bathroom additions to have a haalthy fiving style and showering and
immhm:wmmmmmemdcwmamwmmmmmm
1mﬁmmmmmmmmmmmm o _

Prosids Wmmmmmdmdmmmmmwmmmw
© m\g:smmmywmmmmmnmwmm mmmm and corplaing tha

- . s



mmandm”denbsmmm«mw | "

UMMM

_gg} mmwmmfwwmm

The OEi-landtIm nta ASC will be
mmw Knyemn .Kaya mmmmmmm

dotiment -.:'_.;.1 =

(a)mmwmmwmmmmvum'm'mmmmmmm |

: Uponwmphﬂmofmeaaﬁumm ﬂxenmmerwmbemspma!b!afwﬂmopamonand
maintenance cost of the bathroom additions.

® mamwmwmmmhmmmwaumxﬂmi the
WWWWWMNME&MW : m

' ummerpuwcuearmsmommomohwhaumnmmmmm
__mmommmmmmwmmsmm _

Dmmm '
5 Al e —
mmmmmmm&mwmmm
1. Approving Chapter Resolution No. OLJ01-04-2023-NB4
2. Bathroom Addition List (4 Pages) L . _
3. Proposed Bathroom Floor Pian (20 Pages) _ AR R
T tom Material List (8 Peges) o SRR CI L
mmmwmm | |

Funding Recipiont eBms thatBs o Fiscal Recovary Funds end the briplemeonds &wmwmmumm_
with Reschufion No. GIY-3 121 mmmmwdmmmmmmmmw




- FY 2023 _ _ THE NAVAJO NATION _ Page ! of >

PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
lL’kRT I Business Unlt No.: New' . program Title: Ora!at:hapter BaﬂmmAddﬂtausfnr‘lo familles Divislon/Branch: . DCDIASC
PreparedBy:  Car Holldsy, CSC Phone No.: {435) 727-5650 - Emalf Address: :cholid cha
| : - Flseat Year | | et - o tund w6 ©
ART If. FUNDING SOURCE(S) §  fTenn |  Amount | Toldl PART 1ll. BUDGET SUMMARY Tyge  NNC Approved : " Diffetencs or
NN Fiscal Recovery Fonds - . 1:29:23-9!3&2025 420,00000 4 100% ' . . Code .mi_gmalauctget' Proposed Budget . Total .

2001 Personnel Exjenses

{3000 Travel Expenses

3500 Meeting Expenses

{4000 Supplies G| )00 - | 3w, 0
{5000 LeaseandRental = | R
- 15500 Communications and Utiiies | |
. |6000 Repairs and Maintenance . | b
- 18500 ContractualServices | . - b g . | Hoem
|7000 - Special Transactions .~ | - - I S
|8800 Public Assistance
- : 1 b} |st00 CapitaiOutlay
- b ]est0 MatchingFunds
| ' ' iﬁﬁﬂa_maitectcost R N
: -'r.o'r'AL 400080 | 4zoooemo . | o
mm POS!HDNSANDVEHICLES R . o
o ' Toial#ofPosdﬁonsBudgeled' T
TOTAL:| -$4Z0.00000 | 100% | ' Total #of Vehicles Budgeted:}
Fi?ART Yol HEREBY ACKHO’M.EBGE THAT: TRE IHFORMATIOH COR?ANEB 5] }’Hls BUDGEY FACKAGE IS COMPLET E AND AOCURA?E.
. _SUBM!T_T_EDBY . Jmm Daputy Director . A?PRDVEDBY_ - " Galvin Castio, Emwﬁv&DMor :
. - © 7 PrograptManager's Printed Name -~ B Div!sim:D!tcc{orlarancbChlal‘s?ﬂnte&ﬂame
Program 'y Slans TED ‘Z 3 Ra's sgnag/zﬁzd:;:te

S’




FY 2023 THE NAVAJO NATION
PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page_?_of %_
BUDGET FORM 2

NﬁAm L PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Business Unit No.: Uw\/ Program NamelTjtle;

Oljato Chapter Bathroom Additfons for 16 families

PART Il. PLAN OF OPERATIQN/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:

|FART . PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRIERIA: TSLGIR Znd QIR QIR amain
Geal | Actual | Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual Goal | Actual
1. Goal Statement:
Scattered Bathroom projects to assist Clients
Program Performance Measurc/Objective:
To assist 10 clients with bathroom addfions i | [ 2 1 B 5 ]

2. Goal Staternant:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

3, Gou! Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

4, Goal Statement:

Program Perfarmance Measure/Objective:.

5. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Qbjective:

|

|

James Adekal, Deputy Director
Program Manager's Piinted Nams

— Y 27722
Program Ma?ﬁii‘smgnatum'and Date. -

W‘
PART iV, | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THORQUGHLY REVIEWED.

Calin Caslillo, Executive Direcior

_/aé; % éz Z # 5
Division DirectorfBrancBGhlel's Signdtura and Date

Division Director/Branch Chief'a Printed Name




Fy 2023 THE NAVAJO NATION Page _ of

DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
|E__PART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION: ) ] ]
Program Name/Title: () \,\J) av Chagtery Bathymym Additions e 10 famni lies Business Unit No.: New
PART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
(A) (B) ©) (D)
Total by Total by
Object : &g sgi g DETAILED MAJOR
Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
(LOD 6) (LOD 6) {LOD 4)
WSod |(lontractval Sevinus 8n, 000
S22 |Lonsukhivd 80,00
LS% - uns"!h'{j‘i:ﬁ% 40,000 x |= Ho0.800
WS 4o~ CW\':Miﬁ“j‘E.xW 40,000 x\ = 440 @o°
5000 [fublic Assistunce 30, 060

8500 | Tntvugtwet (non cup) 240, 6o
8535- Bathveom Add ihong

TOTAL] 410 990 - | 420,000




THE NAVAIJO NATION

Page _1__of _1

PROIJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
PART |. Business Unit No.: New PART II. Project Information
Qljato Chp - Bathroom
Project Title:  Oljato Chapter - Bathroom Additions for 10 Families in Oljato Chapter area Project Type: Additions
Project Description Dglegate Regional Projects Plan Planned Start Date: 1/1/2023
Flanned End Date: 9/30/2026

Check one box: Original Budget (] Budget Revision [}BudgetReallocation {7 Budget Medification’ Project Manager:  Div of Cbmmunity Development
PART HI. PART IV.  Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information below. O = Oct: N=Nav.; D = Dec., efc. - . ;

. . ' Expected Completion Date if
List Project Task separately; such FY. 2023, FY __2024__ project exceeds 8 FY Girs.
as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip

or Furnigh, 1st Qtr. 2nd Qtr, 3rd Qtr, 4th Qtr, 1st Qtr, 2nd Qiir. 3rd-Qir. 4th Qir, Dite 2026
C{N|{D|J}JFIM|AIM]JI]HE|A|S|O|N|DJJ]F{MIAIM|]JjJ] A S |OINIDIJ]|FI|M
Setting Up Business Units - OMB
Procurrement (Bidding, Contracts)
Labor and Construction Phase
Project Close Diits
PART V. $ $ $ $ $ $ b 3 PROSECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterly Expenditures 10% 90% 100%
FOR OMB USE ONLY; Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Date: Company No: OMB Analyst:




OUATO CHAPTER/ADMINISTRATION Hermon Bonlels; Council Delegote

PO BOX 350455 : _ Wiills Begoy, President .
 MONUMENT VALLEY, UTAH. 84536 Jean Hollday, Vice Presiderit

Email: pllato@agvojochootersorg Morietta Bedonle, Secretory/Treasurer

Phone: 435-727-5850/¢0x: $852 * Beneditt Danlels, Grazing Committee Member

'RESOLUTION OF THE OLIATO CHAPTER
RESOLUTION NO. OLI01-04-2023-N84

WHEREAS: o |
© 1. The Oljato Chapter isa duly recognize certified inder Title 26 NNC, Section 8-1, of the:Nava']o '

* Natlon and I$ vested with the authority and responslbiiny to plan and implement prajar.ts in the
interest of the community; and’

2. The Oljato Chapter has the respousihilltv and authomw to promote, protect, and preserve the
interest and general welfare inchuding the safety of its community people, prcgram, property, and

3. The Oljato Chapter is requésting funding from zhe ARPA funding in the smount of 5420 600.00 for

“the bathroom additions for 10 clients; and

4, The cllents do not have bathroom additlons with adaguate indonr p'!'umbing. pétah!e running
water, nor waterline extension which creates arisk of spread of COVID-iB and other vsruses, and -

5. The Oijato Chapter will work with IHS SeMce Unit, Office.of. Environmentai Health for the -
tonstruction of bathroom additions and instaliation of waterline. and

6. The project purpose is to serve Utah and Arizona residents of Oliato Chapter to address heaith and
safety Issues to improve the standard of living to all-residents, with an emphasls on the mitigating the -
s;n'ead of COVID=19 of the community,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1, 'Supporting and Approving the Append!x A, the Nava]o Nat!on Fiscal ﬂecovery Funds: request form

and Expenditure Pan for Oljato Chapter Construction.of a new bathrnom additions for 10 cllentsin
the amount of 5420,000 00 for 10 Chapter members

2. The indian Heslth Sentice Office of Enviranmentai Health has determ!ned the hathmm additions.»
project feasible and they identified the project as funded on the SD5 Report

CERTIFICATION:




We hereby that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Oljato Chapter at a regular duly
called meeting at Oljato, Navajo Nation, Utah at which a quorum was present and that same was passed
by a vote af_,ﬁ_ in favor, £_opposed,and _£ abstained this v’a’ ay of January 2023,

“1st Motlon: M (20 Bpe'e
2nd Motion: (T M-h A"”i‘y

A &

Willis | Begay, Chapter Pfesident

ean Hollday, Chapter Vice President

i\n_arlett_a Bedonie, Chapter Secretary/Treasurer

s






